
No. 21-125

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2021

AUSTIN CODA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 11
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

Factual Background.....8

Procedural History9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT.....12

I. The Thirteenth Circuit Court of Appeals was correct when it held that the U.S. Attorney’s Office’s preindictment delay did not violate the Due Process Clause because the government did not act in bad faith.....12

A. The statute of limitations provides sufficient protection against unfair delay12

B. Even if the Court were to hold that the statute of limitations in this case does not by itself provide sufficient protection, the government’s preindictment delay still did not violate the Due Process Clause14

1. The Court should apply a two-prong test and not a balancing test when performing its due process analysis15

2. Petitioner did not suffer actual prejudice as a result of the government’s delay17

3. The government did not act in bad faith in causing the delay19

C. Even if the Court were to hold that a balancing test is proper, Petitioner would still be unsuccessful because the government’s justification for the delay outweighs Petitioner’s alleged prejudice.....21

II. The Thirteenth Circuit Court of Appeals correctly held that evidence of Petitioner’s post-arrest, pre-interrogation silence was admissible as evidence of guilt and did not violate the Fifth Amendment23

A. Fifth Amendment protections generally do not begin until government agents place the accused in a setting that is coercive in nature24

1. <i>Salinas</i> should control when a defendant’s post-arrest, pre- <i>Miranda</i> silence coincides with his arrest.....	25
2. The Court should follow the Eleventh and Fourth Circuits, which have held that post-arrest, pre- <i>Miranda</i> silence is admissible as substantive evidence and not just impeachment evidence.....	26
B. In order to preserve his Fifth Amendment privilege, Petitioner should have unambiguously asserted his right to silence when he was taken into custody	27
1. Petitioner’s failure to expressly invoke his Fifth Amendment privilege was not excusable by an exception.....	28
2. The Court should not create a third exception to the rule that in order to invoke his Fifth Amendment privilege, one must expressly and unambiguously assert it.....	30
C. Even if the trial court improperly admitted evidence of Petitioner’s silence, doing so was harmless error.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010).....	28
<i>Billingslea v. State</i> , 716 S.E.2d 555 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	24
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	30, 31
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 464 U.S. 327 (1986).....	15
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986).....	15
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsadall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	31
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976).....	24, 26
<i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> , 455 U.S. 603 (1982).....	26
<i>Garner v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 648 (1976).....	27, 29
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021).....	30
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	28, 29
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951).....	28
<i>Howell v. Barker</i> , 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Jones v. Angelone</i> , 94 F.3d 900 (4th Cir. 1996)	17, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	23
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	23
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	24, 27, 28, 30
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	24, 29
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	15
<i>Pitts v. North Carolina</i> , 395 F.2d 182 (4th Cir. 1968)	22
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955).....	28
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 552 (1980).....	30
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	15
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. King</i> , 165 A.3d 107 (2016)	13
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 786 N.W.2d 227 (2010)	13
<i>St. Louis Pub. Schs. v. Walker</i> , 76 U.S. 282 (1869).....	12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Stoner v. Graddick</i> , 751 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 398 (1970).....	29
<i>United States v. Bartlett</i> , 794 F.2d 1285 (8th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>United States v. Beszborn</i> , 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>United States v. Bland</i> , 485 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1972)	14
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 959 F.2d 63 (6th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>United States v. Crouch</i> , 84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966).....	12
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	16
<i>United States v. Lindstrom</i> , 698 F.2d 1154 (11th Cir. 1983)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	12, 14, 16, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 767 F.2d 1052 (4th Cir. 1985)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 759 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1985)	21, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>United States v. Pallan</i> , 571 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1978)	14
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	29
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 994 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 118 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>United States v. Sebetich</i> , 776 F.2d 412 (3d Cir. 1985).....	12, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Sowa</i> , 34 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	23
<i>United States v. Wilchcombe</i> , 838 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2016)	26, 27, 31
<i>Wilson v. McCaughtry</i> , 994 F.2d 1228 (7th Cir. 1993)	17
Other Authorities	
18 U.S.C.A. § 3295 (West).....	13, 14
28 U.S.C.A. § 2111 (West)	31
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	23
Anthony G. Amsterdam, <i>Speedy Criminal Trials: Rights and Remedies</i> , 27 Stan. L. Rev. 525, 527–28 (1975)	19
